
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Adult Social 
Care and 
Strategic 
Housing 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Friday, 2nd December, 2005 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: The Town Hall, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services, Tel 01432 
260239 

e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 2ND DECEMBER, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes (Chairman) 

Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. E.M. Bew, R.B.A. Burke, K.G. Grumbley, J.W. Hope MBE, 

R. Mills, Ms. G.A. Powell, D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin 
 

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     

 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
this Agenda. 

 

4. MINUTES   1 - 4  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th October, 
2005. 

 

5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 
FUTURE SCRUTINY   

  

 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 
Committee could scrutinise in the future. 

 

6. PERFORMANCE/BUDGET MONITORING 2005/2006   5 - 12  

 To report the position on a selection of priority Performance Indicators and 
provide information about current performance management work and the 
budget. 

 

7. LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES    

 To consider issues relating to the future delivery of the service and the 
need for change. 

 

8. HOMELESSNESS CONSULTATION EVENT - OUTCOME   13 - 14  

 To consider the outcomes of the Homelessness consultation event in 
October and the next steps. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

9. JOINT TEAM WITH THE PENSION SERVICE AND VOLUNTARY 
SECTOR   

15 - 20  

 To note the development of a Joint Team with the Pension Service and 
Voluntary Sector to provide an integrated service for older people. 

 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 

before and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
 
• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 

Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 
• Review performance of the Council 
 
• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 
• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public and information 
on your rights to attend meetings and access to information are set out 
overleaf 
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committees to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

[...]
Alarm 
 
2. Call the Fire Brigade 
 
3. Fire party - attack the fire with appliances available. 
 
 
 

ON HEARING THE ALARM 
 

Leave the building by the nearest exit and proceed to assembly area at: 

 
CAR PARK AT REAR OF BUILDING 

 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at WRVS Centre, 
Vicarage Road, Hereford on Monday, 17th October, 2005 at 
10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors: Mrs. E.M. Bew, R.B.A. Burke, K.G. Grumbley, 
J.W. Hope MBE, R. Mills, Ms. G.A. Powell and P.G. Turpin 

In attendance: Councillor Mrs. L.O. Barnett (Cabinet Member Social Care Adults and 
Health)

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Mrs B Millman and Ms M James Voluntary Sector 
representatives.

11. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 There were no named substitutes.

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.

13. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th June, 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY

 No suggestions were received.

15. PERFORMANCE/BUDGET MONITORING 2005/2006  

 The Committee considered a report on performance and the budget. 

The report stated that there were a number of areas where performance was not 
expected to meet the target.  In part this was considered to be due to difficulties in 
data collection part way through the year and the ongoing difficulties of recording 
information using the client index system. 

The Commission for Social Care Inspection had recently issued its draft performance 
assessment report following the Annual Review meeting in July 2005, which once 
finalised would be presented to a future meeting of the Committee. 

It was noted that an action plan for recovery was being prepared and that the 
financial implications of increasing performance would form part of the budget 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 
17TH OCTOBER, 2005 

planning process for 2006/07 linking to the Annual Operating Plan. 

It was also reported that the Government Office for the West Midlands had assessed 
Herefordshire’s Housing Strategy 2005-2008 as being fit for purpose, confirming that 
the Strategy identified the housing issues facing the County and that there were 
robust plans in place to address them.  The Government Office would now work with 
the Council and monitor the achievement of outputs identified in the Plan. 

In presenting the section of the report on the budget 2005/06 the Director of Adult 
Social Care and Strategic Housing advised that there had been significant increases 
in the projected overspends on both the Social Care and Strategic Housing budgets 
as set out in the report.  The projected social care budget overspend of £584,000 
had now risen to £755,000, before the carry forward overspend of £714,000 from 
2004/05 was taken into account.  The projected overspend of £497,000 on the 
Strategic Housing budget had risen to £706,000, almost entirely owing to the cost of 
temporary accommodation for those presenting themselves as homeless.

The Director advised that demographics were driving demand for services, in 
particular for older people and those with a learning disability, placing increasing 
pressure on the social care budget.  As the report showed these pressures were also 
impacting on performance. 

In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 

• Concern was expressed about the consideration being given to forming a joint 
team comprising Welfare Rights staff and staff from the Department of Work and 
Pensions.  It was suggested the concept was flawed.  It appeared that no lead 
department had been appointed, no budget provision had been allocated and 
there were no terms of reference other than to provide advice to those aged over 
60.  There appeared to be a danger of replicating a service already available 
from the voluntary sector.  It was proposed that a report on the issue should be 
made to the Committee. 

• It was suggested that some of the issues presented as success stories in the 
report were as yet only proposals.  It was requested that in future reports 
evidence of successes was provided. 

• Concern was expressed about the Committee’s ability adequately to scrutinise 
performance on the basis of the information currently being provided to it. It was 
noted that work was being carried out across the Council to enhance the 
reporting on performance management and link activity more clearly to financial 
resources.   This would enable judgments to be made on what it would cost to 
achieve a particular level of performance and whether that was a realistic 
objective.

• In response to a question about performance against targets C29 and C30 
(people with a physical disability and those with a learning disability helped to 
live at home) it was suggested that underperformance was attributable to the 
problems with data collection.  The reasons for underperformance in relation to 
target C32 (the number of older people helped to live at home) were thought to 
be more complex and attributable in part to the proportion of wealthier older 
people in Herefordshire.  This meant that performance against that target may 
be difficult to improve. 

2



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 
17TH OCTOBER, 2005 

• Clarification was sought as to whether the ruling that some services were 
ineligible for support from the supporting people grant had contributed to the 
increased overspend on the social care budget.   It was noted that the 
implications arising from the likely re-distribution of Supporting People Grant 
nationally suggested that Herefordshire could face a reduction of 5% per annum 
in Supporting People grant. This reduction in grant would be increased in real 
terms by virtue of the additional impact of no inflationary uplift being applied to 
the Supporting People grant each year. 

• It was proposed that in view of the evident and unsustainable budget pressures 
the Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health) should be urged to make a 
careful reassessment of the budget with a view to establishing a realistic budget 
for 2006/07. 

 The Assistant County Treasurer commented that it is not easy to assess the 
budget for 2006/7 clearly at this point in time because there may well be, for 
example, new placements before the year end which could significantly affect 
2006/7.    The Adult Services Budgets were extensively reworked in the light of 
commitments at the start of each financial year. 

RESOLVED:

That  (a) the report on performance and the budget be noted with concern; 

(b) areas of concern continue to be monitored; 

(c) in the light of the evident and unsustainable budget pressures on 
the adult social care and homelessness budgets in particular the 
Cabinet Member (Social Care, Adults and Health) be urged to 
make a careful reassessment of the budget with a view to 
establishing a realistic budget for 2006/07; 

(d) a report be prepared on the proposed formation of a joint team 
comprising Welfare Rights staff and staff from the Department of 
Work and Pensions; 

(e) a report be prepared illustrating the demographic pressures on 
services;

  and 

(f) clarification be provided on whether the rules governing 
expenditure from the Supporting People grant had had a bearing 
on the increased social care budget overspend. 

The meeting ended at 10.35 a.m. CHAIRMAN

3



4



ADULT SOCIAL CARE   2ND DECEMBER, 2005 
AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
sue Alexander, Head of Business Services on 01432 260069 

 

 
           PERFORMANCE/BUDGET MONITORING 2005/2006  
 

Report By: Performance Improvement Manager and Finance 
Manager 

 
Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To report the position on a selection of priority Performance Indicators and 
provide information about current performance management work within the 
Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Divisions within the Adult and 
Community Services Directorate. An update will also be given on the budget 
monitoring position. 

Financial Implications 

2. As contained in the report. 

 Background 

3. The Performance Management Framework of the Council requires reporting 
to Scrutiny Committee at 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12 months.  This reporting format 
has been produced to provide coverage and commentary about a selection of 
Performance Assessment Framework and Best Value Performance 
Indicators, many of which are included within the Corporate Plan and are 
reported in line with the Annual Operating Plan requirements.  Issues, 
challenges and concerns relating to the Performance Indicators will be 
reported on an exception only basis, when activity levels are not in line with 
the planned targets. 

4. The detail of the performance for each Service Block is given in the attached 
Appendices. 

Overall Comment 

5. A number of Performance Indicators are not predicted to reach planned 
targets – this is partly due to the difficulties with data interrogation part way 
through the year and the ongoing difficulties of reconciling information using 
the CLIX system. 

Other Performance Developments 

6. The final Report of Performance Assessment from the Commission for Social 
Care Inspection has recently been received, following the Annual Review 
Meeting in July 2005. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

5



ADULT SOCIAL CARE   2ND DECEMBER, 2005 
AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
sue Alexander, Head of Business Services on 01432 260069 

 

7. In response to the under performing indicators, 
[...]
 
C32    Older people helped to live at home 

per 1000 population aged 65 or over. 65 80 N/A 52.4 - -  
C51 201   

Adults and older people receiving 
direct payments per 100 000 
population aged 18 or over. 

61 100 N/A 64.8 - -  

C62    
The number of carers receiving a 

specific carers’ service as a 
percentage of clients receiving 

community based services. 
1.8 2 N/A 1.8 - -  

D54    
Percentage of equipment and 

adaptations delivered within seven 
days 

81 86 N/A 79 - -  
D55 195   Acceptable waiting time for 

assessments (new older clients). 70 81 N/A 55 - -  

9



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  2ND DECEMBER, 2005 
  

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from  

sue Alexander, Head of Business Services on 01432 260069 
 

E50    
Percentage of assessments of 

adults and older people leading to 
a service 

28 70 N/A 85 - - ☺ 
 

Success Stories 

Improvement in joint working with mental health services staff has resulted in improved reporting in activity. 
 
There continues to be a performance management item in each monthly managers meetings to discuss indicators at risk and develop 
strategies to improve performance. Teams also have set targets which are monitored by the performance clinics attending by Head of Service. 
 
CLIX team check panel results and then CLIX to make sure that teams have recorded the assessment and service, a spreadsheet is     
returned to the locality managers with the amendments required for CLIX highlighted. This has lead to improved reporting on indicator E50 
above. 
 

 

Issues, Challenges and Risks 

            The inadequacy of CLIX system is now seriously hampering the ability to present accurate data to monitor performance. 

 A number of performance indicator targets are presenting challenges.  Continuing budget pressures are making it difficult to achieve targets.  
Consideration of the cost of achieving planned targets is one of the key challenges.  C
[...]
e is contributed by the close working relationship with the private sector housing 
team and maximising the assistance under the Major Works Assistance Grant funding scheme.  

            

 
Issues, Challenges and Risks 

Bringing the Home Improvement Agency and the Homelessness and Housing Advice Service in house is a challenging opportunity over 
the forthcoming months. 

 
A Planning Day has been arranged to discuss key aspects of service delivery including  the setting of future performance indicators, 
how we can promote the service available more successfully, how we can improve our satisfaction surveys, what alternative services / 
improvements can be made and to provide more affordable housing 

 

12



 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE &   2ND DECEMBER, 2005  
STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Richard Gabb, Head of Strategic Housing Services on 01432 261902 

   
 

 

 HOMELESSNESS CONSULTATION EVENT - OUTCOME 

Report By: Change Manager - Homelessness  
 
 
 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the outcomes of the homelessness consultation event held in 
October 2005 and the next steps. 

Financial Implications 

2. To be considered as part of the implementation of the review recommendations 
and within the transfer and reshape of homelessness and housing advice 
services from Herefordshire Housing Ltd to Herefordshire Council. 

Background 

3. The number of homelessness presentations and acceptances in Herefordshire 
has risen steadily since 2002, accompanied by a significant rise in spending on 
temporary accommodation.    

4. Cabinet agreed a number of new financial and preventative measures to tackle 
homelessness in July 2005. 

 
5. The Chairman of the Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Scrutiny 

Committee requested that a homelessness consultation event be held in October 
2005, to include representatives from relevant agencies across the county. 

 
6. The event focussed on tackling the main causes of homelessness in 

Herefordshire and explored opportunities for closer working arrangements in the 
future.    

 
7. Summary notes from the consultation event have been circulated separately to 

Members of the Committee.  The findings will be reported on at the meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

13



 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE &   2ND DECEMBER, 2005  
STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Richard Gabb, Head of Strategic Housing Services on 01432 261902 

   
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health) be 
advised that: 
(a) the establishment of a Homelessness & Housing Advice 

Steering Group comprising officers and key stakeholders 
would assist in the monitoring and development of prevention-
focussed Homelessness & Housing Advice Services in 
Herefordshire; 

(b) the Committee should be kept informed of progress on 
developments in homelessness prevention services and the 
work of the Homelessness & Housing Advice Steering Group 
after services are transferred back in-house 

(c) the Council should continue to develop a preventative and 
reconciliatory approach to homelessness in partnership with 
other agencies; 

(d) agencies should be encouraged to continue to work together to 
share information and develop an ‘early warning’ approach to 
homelessness;  

(e) mediation and sanctuary options should be considered with 
young people and victims of domestic violence whenever 
appropriate;   

(f) agencies should be encouraged to work closely with schools to 
prevent youth homelessness; and  

(g) further work is undertaken to develop further potential in the 
private sector housing market. 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Summary notes from the consultation event held on 17 October. 

14



ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
AND STRATEGIC HOUSING COMMITTEE 2ND DECEMBER, 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Stephanie Canham, Head of Social Care (Adults)  on 01432 260320 

 
 

JointteamstrategicreportNov05sctb0.doc  

 JOINT TEAM WITH THE PENSION SERVICE AND 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR 

Report By: Director of Adult & Community Services 
 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To note the development of a Joint Team with the Pension Service and Voluntary 
Sector to provide an integrated service for older people. 

Financial Implications 

2. Financial efficiency savings through joint working have been identified. 

Background 

3. The performance report presented to the Committee in October 2005 referred to the 
consideration being given to establishing a joint team structure with the Department 
of Works and Pensions – suggesting this would prevent duplicated work and release 
social worker time to deal with front line issues.  Some concern was expressed at the 
meeting about the approach and it was requested that a report be prepared for the 
Committee on the matter. 

4. The background to the formation of the Joint Team is contained in the report to 
Cabinet on 14th July, 2005, a copy of which is appended. 

5. The report to Cabinet noted that a strategy produced by the Department of Work and 
Pensions in association with the Local Government Association, recognised that for 
too many older people services were difficult to access.  The strategy promotes the 
development of a holistic, integrated service for older people, initially through the 
bringing together of the Pension Service, Local Authority and Voluntary Sector to 
form Joint Teams. These Joint Teams will provide a “one stop service” for customers 
and stop the duplication of activity across the different agencies.  The aim of the 
Government is to achieve 100% of all local services to work in Joint Teams by March 
2006. Currently 36 local authorities were working as Joint Teams. 

6. Cabinet agreed in principle to a Joint Team approach being adopted and the creation 
of a pr

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Town Hall, 
Hereford on Friday, 2nd December, 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. E.M. Bew, K.G. Grumbley, J.W. Hope MBE, 

Ms. G.A. Powell, D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin 
 
Mrs B Millman (Voluntary Sector representative) 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors A.C.R. Chappell, T.M. James and R.M. Wilson 
  
  
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors R.B.A. Burke and R.Mills. 
  
17. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Councillor K.G. Grumbley declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 9: 

Joint Team with the Pension Service and Voluntary Sector.  Councillor P.G.Turpin 
declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7: Learning Disability 
Services. 

  
19. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th October, 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
20. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions. 
  
21. PERFORMANCE/BUDGET MONITORING 2005/2006   
  
 The Committee considered a report on current performance and received an update 

on the budget monitoring position. 
 
The report noted that the performance indicators showed that a number of planned 
targets would not be reached.    
 
The Director of Adult and Community Services reported that the Commission for 
Social Care Inspection had recently published its assessment of Adult Social Care 
services.  The Council’s assessment had changed from “serving some people well 
with promising prospects for improvement” to “serving some people well with 
uncertain prospects for improvement.” 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
2ND DECEMBER, 2005 

 
 
The Commission had not yet issued a revised star rating for the Council pending the 
outcome of the Joint Area Review of Services the Council provided for Children and 
Young People and the Council’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment. 
 
He added that budgetary pressures were worsening and making it challenging to 
meet performance targets. 
 
Areas where performance was not in line with planned targets were set out in an 
appendix to the report.   
 
The Performance Improvement Manager commented on the position on targets for 
adult social care.  The Head of Strategic Housing Services commented on the 
position on targets for strategic housing. 
 
The Finance Manager commented on the budget, reporting that there was a risk that 
the predicted overspend for Social Care for the year might rise from £780,000 to 
£905,000 and explaining the pressures contributing to this position, as set out in the 
report.  A risk assessment was being undertaken and Service managers were 
seeking to manage the situation.   
 
The predicted overspend for Strategic Housing for the year was £815,000 but again, 
for the reasons set out in the report, there was a risk that this might increase, 
possibly to £925,000. 
 
Work was continuing to assess demand for services as part of the preparation of the 
2006/07 budget. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• A question was asked about indicator E50 (the percentage of assessments of 
adults and older people leading to a service and target D55 (the acceptable 
waiting time for assessments).  It was suggested that the number of 
assessments which did not result in a service being provided implied an 
inefficient use of resources and it was asked whether there were any screening 
measures in place to minimise the number of such assessments. 

 
The Head of Social Care (Adults) replied that the Social Services Inspectorate 
had said that the Council was undertaking too many assessments and in doing 
so raising false expectations.  Customer Services Officers were now expected to 
screen out those who were clearly ineligible to receive services.  It was, however, 
an important area to keep under review.  She added that further checks needed 
to be made with other authorities to ensure that the Council was using the same 
baselines in assessing performance against target D55. 

 

• It was suggested that it was not credible that the indicator for the number of 
people sleeping rough showed no people to be doing so.  The Head of Strategic 
Housing replied that the audit had been conducted correctly in accordance with 
statutory Government guidance which required a count to be taken on one night.  
He acknowledged that the outcome, whilst on the face of it positive, needed to 
be treated with caution. 

 

• It was proposed more should be done to draw on local knowledge, in assessing 
homelessness noting that each of the Market Towns had a Homelessness Group 
and that Ward Members had access to a number of local networks. 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
2ND DECEMBER, 2005 

 
• The Cabinet Member (Social Care, Adults and Health) commented on the 

budgetary pressures and reaffirmed the efforts being made both to manage the 
current position and to address the position for the future. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the report on performance and the budget be noted; 
 

(b) areas of concern continue to be monitored;  
 
  and 

 
(c) consideration be given to the scope for drawing on local 

knowledge to inform the assessment of and approach to 
homelessness. 

  
22. LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES   
  
 (Councillor P.G. Turpin declared a personal interest in this item) 

 
The Committee considered issues relating to the future delivery of the service and 
the need for change. 
 
The Head of Social Care (Adults) circulated two papers, one describing the 
developing approach to the provision of services for those with a learning disability, 
the other containing key facts about learning disability services in Herefordshire. 
 
She highlighted the themes of the “Valuing People” White Paper of 2001, the report 
“Improving the Life Chances of Disabled People 2005 and the “Independence, 
Wellbeing and Choice” Green Paper of 2005 which underpinned the drive for 
inclusion.  She explained the significant changes in approach which had taken place 
moving from providing hospital care, to providing care in care homes, to the current 
aim of enabling people to take their rightful place in society and lead more fulfilled 
and valued lives.   
 
She noted that the “Independence, Wellbeing and Choice” Green paper represented 
a transformation, aiming to give people more choice, higher quality support and more 
control over their lives.  This had significant implications for way in which local 
authorities planned services. 
 
Local authorities as a whole faced unprecedented financial pressures, driven by 
demographic changes, increased demand for services and rising expectations, costs 
of services rising faster than inflation and threats to existing funding because of 
changes in investment plans by Government departments and the pattern of NHS 
expenditure.  Whilst local authorities could make efficiencies in planning, 
commissioning and procurement these would not be sufficient to offset the cost 
pressures. 
 
She commented on the measures proposed by the Association of Directors of Social 
Services to address these issues as set out its report to the Government: “Pressures 
on Learning Disabilities Services October 2005.   
 
In reviewing the planning of services locally in response to this agenda for change 
she suggested that Members might focus on three project areas: 
 

• Improving assessment and care management, looking at Person-centred 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
2ND DECEMBER, 2005 

 
planning and resource allocation 

 

• Planning accommodation and care, reviewing the model of service; 
 

• Increased day opportunities, reviewing current provision. 
 

The Committee discussed the potential benefits of change and the scope for 
innovation, whilst noting the implications for existing service delivery patterns. 
 
The Committee agreed that reviewing the delivery of learning disability services 
should form part of its work programme focusing on the three areas of assessment 
and care management, accommodation and care, and day opportunities.  The work 
would be scoped and progress reported to the next meeting. 

  
23. HOMELESSNESS CONSULTATION EVENT - OUTCOME   
  
 The Committee considered the outcome of a homeless consultation event it had 

commissioned, involving representatives from relevant agencies across the County, 
held in October 2005. 
 
The Head of Strategic Housing reported that the three main causes of homelessness 
in Herefordshire were parental eviction, domestic violence and the loss of assured 
short hold tenancies.  He commented on the points which had arisen during 
discussion of these issues at the consultation event and the recommendations, as 
set out in the report, containing proposals for taking matters forward. 
 
It was noted that work was underway to bring the Homelessness and Housing 
Advice Service, currently carried out by Herefordshire Housing back in-house.  The 
Committee was informed that the ODPM handbook proposed a more robust 
approach to homelessness.  As an in-house service the Council would be better 
placed to ensure this approach was adopted.  However, it had to be recognised that 
this could lead to more high profile homelessness cases and appeals.   
 
It was proposed that the Councillors K.G. Grumbley, and Ms G. Powell and 
Reverend Towner should be invited to serve on the Homelessness and Housing 
Advice Steering Group it was proposed to form. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health) be advised that: 

(a) the establishment of a Homelessness & Housing Advice Steering Group 
comprising officers and key stakeholders would assist in the monitoring 
and development of prevention-focussed Homelessness & Housing 
Advice Services in Herefordshire and it is recommended that Councillors 
K.G. Grumbley, and Ms G. Powell and Reverend Towner should be invited 
to serve on it; 

(b) the Committee should be kept informed of progress on developments in 
homelessness prevention services and the work of the Homelessness & 
Housing Advice Steering Group after services are transferred back in-
house 

(c) the Council should continue to develop a preventative and reconciliatory 
approach to homelessness in partnership with other agencies; 

(d) agencies should be encouraged to continue to work together to share 
information and develop an ‘early warning’ approach to homelessness;  



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
2ND DECEMBER, 2005 

 
information and develop an ‘early warning’ approach to homelessness;  

(e) mediation and sanctuary options should be considered with young 
people and victims of domestic violence whenever appropriate;   

(f) agencies should be encouraged to work closely with schools to prevent 
youth homelessness;  

 and  

(g) further work should be undertaken to develop further potential in the 
private sector housing market. 

 
  
24. JOINT TEAM WITH THE PENSION SERVICE AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR   
  
 (Councillor K.G. Grumbley declared a personal interest in this item.) 

 
The Committee considered progress in the development of a Joint Team with the 
Pension Service and Voluntary Sector to provide an integrated service for older 
people. 
 
Some concerns had been expressed about this development at the Committee’s 
meeting in October.  The report set out the background to the development, the 
benefits it was considered joint teams could deliver and progress to date.  Further 
information on the background to the development was contained in the report made 
to Cabinet in July, which was appended to the report. 
 
It was asked whether sufficient consideration had been given to the potential role of 
the voluntary sector and whether it could carry out the work rather than the Joint 
Team, what the costs of the proposal were, which age group the Joint Team would 
provide services to, how the Joint Team would operate and whether it represented 
value for money.   
 
The Head of Social Care (Adults) replied that the development was consistent with 
the principles established following the Council’s review of Council support to the 
Community and Voluntary Sector.  There was a statutory role which the Council had 
to fulfil in terms of provision of benefits and a separate role for the voluntary sector in 
providing advice.  Whilst the intention was to move to a single management structure 
and budget for the Joint Team this was not in place at the moment.  Council staff 
could, however, be accommodated at no cost in the Department of Work and 
Pension’s (DWP) offices. The DWP provided services to those under 65 years old 
whereas Council officers provided services for all ages.  It was possible therefore 
that there might be an additional role for the Voluntary Sector for those over 65 years 
old. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 12.05 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


